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RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME  

IN WHICH TO HOLD CLOSING ARGUMENTS 
 

Pursuant to Federal Trade Commission Rule of Practice 4.3 (b), Respondent Impax 

Laboratories, Inc. respectfully moves for a one-week extension of the deadline in which to hold 

closing arguments in this matter.  For the reasons stated herein, the Respondent requests that the 

Court schedule closing arguments to occur on February 8, 2018.  Complaint Counsel does not 

object to Respondent’s motion and are available on February 8. 

Consistent with Federal Trade Commission Rule of Practice 3.41(b)(6), the Court’s January 

10, 2018 Order scheduled closing arguments for February 1, 2018, within five days of the 

parties’ reply briefs and replied to proposed findings of fact.  Unfortunately, Respondent’s lead 

counsel has a conflicting hearing and will be unable to appear as scheduled.  The parties have 

conferred about this scheduling issue and, by this motion, Respondent respectfully requests that 

the Court extend the deadline for closing arguments by one week and set closing arguments for 

February 8, 2018.  

The parties do not seek to move any of the deadlines for filing reply briefs or replies to 

proposed findings of fact.  

 

01 11 2018
589324



PUBLIC 

2 
 

 
 

Dated: January 11, 2018 

Respectfully submitted, 

     /s/ Edward D. Hassi  
Edward D. Hassi 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Ehassi@omm.com 
Telephone: 202-383-5300 

Counsel for Impax Laboratories, Inc. 
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[PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR EXTENSION 

OF TIME IN WHICH TO HOLD CLOSING ARGUMENTS 
 

Good cause having been shown, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent’s Motion 

for Extension of Time In Which to Hold Closing Arguments is GRANTED and that the deadline 

under Rule of Practice 3.41(b)(6) for closing arguments to occur shall be extended by one week. 

Closing arguments in this matter shall take place on February 8, 2018 at 12:30 p.m., in 

Courtroom 532, Federal Trade Commission Building, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., 

Washington, D.C. 

 
 
DATED: ___________    _____________________________________ 

D. Michael Chappell 
Administrative Law Judge 



Notice of Electronic Service
 
I hereby certify that on January 11, 2018, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Respondent's Motion for
Extension of Time In Which to Hold Closing Arguments, with:
 
D. Michael Chappell
Chief Administrative Law Judge
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 110
Washington, DC, 20580
 
Donald Clark
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 172
Washington, DC, 20580
 
I hereby certify that on January 11, 2018, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing
Respondent's Motion for Extension of Time In Which to Hold Closing Arguments, upon:
 
Bradley Albert
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
balbert@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Daniel Butrymowicz
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
dbutrymowicz@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Nicholas Leefer
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
nleefer@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Synda Mark
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
smark@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Maren Schmidt
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mschmidt@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Eric Sprague
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
esprague@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Jamie Towey
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jtowey@ftc.gov



Complaint
 
Chuck Loughlin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cloughlin@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Alpa D. Davis
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
adavis6@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Lauren Peay
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
lpeay@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
James H. Weingarten
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jweingarten@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Edward D. Hassi
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
ehassi@omm.com
Respondent
 
Michael E. Antalics
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
mantalics@omm.com
Respondent
 
Benjamin J. Hendricks
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
bhendricks@omm.com
Respondent
 
Eileen M. Brogan
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
ebrogan@omm.com
Respondent
 
Anna Fabish
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
afabish@omm.com
Respondent
 
Stephen McIntyre
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
smcintyre@omm.com
Respondent
 
Rebecca  Weinstein
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission



rweinstein@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Garth Huston
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
ghuston@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
I hereby certify that on January 11, 2018, I served via other means, as provided in 4.4(b) of the foregoing
Respondent's Motion for Extension of Time In Which to Hold Closing Arguments, upon:
 
Markus  Meier
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mmeier@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
 
 
 

Eileen Brogan
Attorney


